OPERATIONS COMMITTEE

FEBRUARY 20, 2003  


SUBJECT:
METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL

ACTION:
AUTHORIZE THE CEO TO EXECUTE  SEVEN CONTRACTS FOR THE METRO FREEWAY SERVICE PATROL PROGRAM

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute seven three-year Metro Freeway Service Patrol (FSP) contracts for a total amount not-to-exceed $8,632,302 to the following firms:
A. 
Beat
Contractor
 


 
Amount
Contract Period


2
South Coast Towing, Los Angeles
 
$1,281,904
6/1/03 - 5/31/06

6
Tip Top Tow Service, Santa Monica

$1,162,814
6/1/03 - 5/31/06



10
EZ Towing, Van Nuys


$1,172,746
7/1/03 - 6/30/06



22
Girard & Peterson, Burbank


$1,308,663
7/1/03 - 6/30/06



35
Girard & Peterson, Burbank


$ 972,173
7/1/03 - 6/30/06



39
J&M Towing, Alhambra


$1,246,346
8/1/03 - 7/31/06



40
Best Car Towing, Los Angeles

$1,481,656
8/1/03 - 7/31/06













Total
          
$8,632,302

RATIONALE

This procurement will be the first in the FSP fleet to introduce a more stringent vehicle graphics scheme designed to make the FSP identification more prominent.  The new contract requires all trucks to be painted white similar to the current trucks.  However, only FSP authorized logo decals and specific contractor information (letter size, font, color and location of the text) will be permitted on the trucks.  Contractors cannot decorate the FSP trucks with company logos, magnets or striping that detract from the FSP information and the trucks cannot be used for any other service.  In short, the FSP trucks will be dedicated to the program for the duration of the contract period.  With these dedicated trucks, the general public will be able to clearly identify an FSP truck working on these seven beats.  As future contracts expire, this new vehicle requirement will be implemented in the new contracts in order to improve the public’s recognition of the FSP program.

Contracts are awarded for a three-year period.  The new contractors require a mobilization period and are not required to begin operation until their contracted start dates: June 1, July 1, and August 1, 2003.  The existing seven contracts are set to expire on April 30, 2003, however, in order to accommodate contract start-up tasks (hire and train drivers, procure and equip tow trucks and install MTA provided radio communications equipment) for the thirty trucks in this procurement, the start dates have been pushed back and staggered.  The existing contracts will be administratively amended to accommodate the new contractor staggered start dates.


The Los Angeles County Metro FSP program is the largest of its kind in the nation. The Metro FSP helps improve mobility on freeways throughout the metropolitan Los Angeles County area by reducing the time to respond and clear freeway incidents.  The program consists of 40 beats (designated freeway segments) served by 147 tow trucks that patrol over 400 miles of congested freeways during weekday peak hours, and, on selected beats, during the weekday midday and weekends.  Eighteen different private contractors perform this service for the Los Angeles County Metro FSP program.  The Metro FSP operation provided an average of nearly 30,000 assists per month in calendar 2002.

Metro FSP data sources show that wait time for FSP service is less than 5 minutes on over 70% of all vehicle assists.  Metro FSP is first on the scene for 85% of freeway incidents that occur during FSP service hours.  Service hours are typically: Monday through Friday 6-10am and 3-7pm; reduced service during midday 10am-3pm; and on weekends 10am-6:30pm.  The latest benefit-cost analysis performed by UC Berkeley in October 2000 documented an average benefit-cost ratio of almost 15:1 for the Los Angeles program, the highest in the State. 


FINANCIAL IMPACT
The funding of $8,632,302 for FSP service is included in the FY03 budget in cost center 3352 under project 300070, Freeway Service Patrol.  Since this is a multi-year contract, the cost center manager and Deputy Chief Executive Officer will be accountable for budgeting the cost for future years.  In FY02, $13,441,717 was expended on this line item.
ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

MTA can decide to extend existing contracts under the current terms and conditions for the three- year period. This option is not recommended because the cost-effectiveness of an aging vehicle fleet decreases significantly after the third year due to increased need for vehicle maintenance and would have a negative impact on the operation.  

ATTACHMENT(S):

A.  Procurement Summary
B.  FSP Beat Map
Prepared by:
Al Martinez, FSP Program Manager


Jim Nolan, Contract Administrator

____________________________________         

John B. Catoe
  

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
 

__________________________________

Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer
ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

Metro Freeway Service Patrol,  7 Beats

	1. 
	Contract Number:  Various

	2. 
	Recommended Bidders: See Attachment A-2

	 3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	A. Bid/Proposed Price:

$8,632,302
	Recommended Price:

$8,632,302

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D

	4. 
	Contract Type: IFB, firm fixed hourly rates over a three year period 

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: 11-27-02

	
	B.  Advertised: 11-27-02

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference:  12-11-02

	
	D. Proposals Due: 1-6-03

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed:  01-14-03

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics:  01-15-03

	6. 
	Small Business Participation: No goal recommended

	
	A.  Bid Goal:

      0.0%
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:

N/A

	
	A. Small Business Commitment: N/A 



	7.

	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data:

	
	Notifications Sent:

380
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

18
	Bids/Proposals Received:

11

	8.

	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
List of bidders is in Attachment A-2
	Bid/Proposal Amount:

 $8,632,302

	Best and Final Offer Amount:

N/A



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Price comparison

	9.

	Protest Information:

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  02-21-02

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date:  TBD

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date:  TBD

	10.

	Contract Administrator:

Jim Nolan
	Telephone Number:

922-1033

	11.
	Project Manager:

Al Martinez
	Telephone Number: 

922-2956


ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

Metro Freeway Service Patrol, 7 Beats
A. Background on Contractors
All contractors have been in the towing business for at least three years. The California Highway Patrol and Caltrans have inspected their business locations. Each contractor must meet certain equipment and facilities qualifications such as number of dedicated parking areas with striped boarders, condition of present vehicles, etc. 

Six contractors will be awarded a total of seven contracts. Contractors are limited to an award of no more than two contracts (beats) each.

	
	Contractor
	Previous MTA Experience

	1. 
	Best Car Towing
	No

	2. 
	Tip Top Tow
	No

	3. 
	EZ Towing
	No

	4. 
	Girard & Peterson
	Yes

	5. 
	J&M Towing
	Yes

	6. 
	South Coast Towing
	Yes


B. Procurement Background
The recommended bid price of  $8,632,302 for a three-year period is based on hourly unit rates stated in different bids received from 11 contractors.  These unit rates were determined to be fair and reasonable based on price analysis selection of the lowest responsible and responsive bidders.  

The Diversity and Economic Opportunity Department (DEOD) did not recommend a Voluntary Anticipated Level of Participation (VALP) goal for this procurement.  The contract services required for the Metro FSP Program do not involve subcontracting opportunities.  Based on industry practices, it is expected that the Prime FSP Contractor will perform all services required without any subcontracting.  Notwithstanding, DEOD records show that 34% of the Metro Freeway Service firms participating in the program are owned and operated by Minority Business Enterprises (MBEs).

C.
Evaluation of Bids
Bidder # 1
South Coast Towing’s bid in the amount of $1,281,904 is in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 

Bidder # 2
Tip Top Tow Service’s bid in the amount of $1,162,814 is in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 

Bidder # 3
EZ Towing’s bid in the amount of $1,172,746 is in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 

Bidder # 4
Girard & Peterson’s two separate bids in the amount of $1,308,663 and $972,173 are in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 

Bidder # 5
J & M Towing’s bid in the amount of $1,246,346 is in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 

Bidder # 6
Best Car Towing’s bid in the amount of $1,481,656 is in full compliance with the technical and bid specifications. 


1. 
2. 

D.  Cost/Price Analysis Explanation of Variances

In most instances the current bid unit rates are higher than the unit rates in the existing contracts due to increases in the cost of labor, insurance and the uncertainty of fuel prices over the three-year term of the contract.  In addition, the dedicated vehicle requirement may have impacted the hourly rates.  These unit rates were determined to be fair and reasonable based on price analysis selection of the lowest responsive and responsible bidders.  

	
	CONTRACT
	RECOMMENDED UNIT RATE
	HISTORICAL UNIT RATE
	PRICE VARIANCE

	1. 
	FSP03-2
	$41.24
	$38.48
	$2.76

	2. 
	FSP03-6
	$43.85
	$39.00
	$4.85

	3. 
	FSP03-10
	$40.42
	$39.10
	$1.32

	4. 
	FSP03-22
	$49.35
	$34.99
	$14.36

	5. 
	FSP03-35
	$48.35
	$35.35
	$13.00

	6. 
	FSP03-39
	$47.00
	$39.00
	$8.00

	7. 
	FSP03-40
	$44.60
	$37.49
	$7.11




	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF RECOMMENDED BIDDERS

	Beat
	Contractor

	2
	South Coast Towing

	6
	Tip Top Tow

	10
	EZ Towing

	22
	Girard & Peterson

	35
	Girard & Peterson

	39
	J&M Towing                                               DBE/MBE

	40
	Best Car Towing


LIST OF BIDDERS

	
	Contractor

	1. 
	Best Car Towing

	2. 
	EZ Towing

	3. 
	Girard & Peterson 

	4. 
	Hollywood Car Carrier Service

	5. 
	Hollywood Independent Towing

	6. 
	J&M Towing

	7. 
	LA’s Bestway

	8. 
	Mid Valley Towing

	9. 
	Pepe’s Towing

	10. 
	South Coast Towing

	11. 
	Tip Top Tow Service


Metro Freeway Service Patrol   
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